The assumed life expectations from age 65 are shown below:

Life expectancy
from age 65

31 March 2021
years

(after CMI_2020 update)

31 March 2021
years

(consistent with 2020
valuation and before

CMI_2020 update)

31 March 2020
years

Retiring
today

Males 18.9 19.2 19.7

Females 22.2 22.5 21.7

Retiring in
20 years

Males 20.2 20.7 21.4

Females 23.8 24.0 23.5

The following assumptions have also been made.

•	 Members will exchange pension to get 50% of the maximum available cash on
retirement. For every £1 of pension that members commute, they will receive a cash
payment of £12 as set out in the regulations.

•	 Members will retire at one retirement age for all tranches of benefit, which will be the
pension weighted average tranche retirement age.

•	 The proportion of the membership that had taken up the 50:50 option at the previous
valuation date will remain the same.

Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21 | Annual Accounts

95

5i Sensitivity analysis
The following table sets out the impact of a change in the discount rates on the defined
benefit obligation and projected service cost along with a +/- 1 year age rating adjustment
to the mortality assumption.

£000 £000 £000

Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

   Present value of total obligation 63,339 64,861   66,421

   Projected service cost 4,283 4,449 4,620

Adjustment to long term salary increase +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

   Present value of total obligation 65,030 64,861 64,694

   Projected service cost 4,451 4,449 4,446

Adjustment to pension increases and deferred
revaluation +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

   Present value of total obligation 66,238 64,861 63,516

   Projected service cost 4,619 4,449 4,285

Adjustment to life expectancy assumptions +1 year None -1 year

   Present value of total obligation 67,791 64,861 62,060

   Projected service cost 4,657 4,449 4,249

5j Remeasurements in other comprehensive income
The following table sets out the remeasurement of the net assets /(defined liability).

As at 31
March 2021

£000

As at 31
March 2020

£000

Return on fund assets in excess of interest 10,915 (2,927)

Other actuarial gains/(losses) on assets 5,012 0

Change in financial assumptions (17,223) 5,060

Change in demographic assumptions 968 0

Experience loss on defined benefit obligation (2,405) 0

Remeasurement of net assets/(defined liability) (2,733) 2,133

Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21 | Annual Accounts

96

6a Operating expenditure

  2020/21
£000

2019/20
£000

Supplies and services 1,569 1,718

Administration costs 1,390 1,849

Property costs 739 760

Provision for dilapidations 466 0

Transport costs 9 191

Pension administration costs (IAS 19) 13 12

Depreciation of assets 2 10

Changes in debt impairment allowance 3 (18)

  4,191 4,522

The above total includes £20.7k (2019/20: £19.8k) for external auditor’s remuneration paid
to Audit Scotland. Grant Thornton UK LLP (appointed auditors) did not receive any fees in
relation to non-audit work.

6b Analysis of disbursements

2020/21
£000

2019/20
£000

Postgraduate bursaries:

Tuition fees paid to universities 1,000 954

Bursaries paid to students 1,570 1,582

Total bursary disbursement 2,570 2,536

Other disbursements:

Practice learning fees 1,434 2,508

Voluntary Sector Development Fund - training
support 1,148 999

Workforce planning and development 177 278

Total disbursements 5,329 6,321

Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21 | Annual Accounts

97

7 Property, plant and equipment

Plant and equipment
£000

Furniture and
fittings

£000

Total
£000

Cost or valuation:

At 1 April 2020 0 154 154

Additions 0 0 0

Disposal/de-recognition 0 (127) (127)

At 31 March 2021 0 27 27

Depreciation:

At 1 April 2020 0 137 137

Charged in year 0 2 2

Disposal/de-recognition 0 (127) (127)

At 31 March 2021 0 12 12

Net book value:

At 31 March 2021 0 15 15

At 31 March 2020 0 17 17

Plant and equipment
£000

Furniture and
fittings

£000

Total
£000

Cost or valuation:

At 1 April 2019 145 154 299

Additions 0 0 0

Disposal/de-recognition (145) 0 (145)

At 31 March 2020 0 154 154

Depreciation:

At 1 April 2019 145 127 272

Charged in year 0 10 10

Disposal/de-recognition (145) 0 (145)

At 31 March 2020 0 137 137

Net book value:

At 31 March 2020 0 17 17

At 31 March 2019 0 27 27

Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21 | Annual Accounts

98

8 Trade and other receivables
8a Summary of trade and other receivables

2020/21 2019/20

£000 £000 £000 £000

Amounts falling due within one year

Prepayments and accrued income   1,478   807

Trade receivables 465   546

Other receivables 25   32

Total trade and other receivables   490   578

   1,968   1,385

Amounts falling due after more than one year

Prepayments   3   2

Total trade and other receivables   1,971   1,387

Trade and other receivables are non-interest bearing. Credit terms are generally 30 days.
Trade and other receivables are recorded at fair value, reduced by appropriate allowances
for estimated irrecoverable amounts. There are no amounts receivable after more than
one year.

Prepayments for 2021/22 include a sum of £531k paid to universities to fund practice
learning opportunities for social work students. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, practice
placements were suspended. With agreement from our Scottish Government Sponsor this
funding will be used by the universities during 2021/22 to fund resumed placements.